
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 2 November 2021 

Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 8th November, 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - M Jones, V Gwatkin, J Aitman, L Ashbourne, 
T Ashby, O Collins, L Duncan and R Smith (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Democratic and Legal 
Services Officer ( democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk ) in advance to reserve a seat.  
 

We will continue to observe social distancing and hand sanitiser will be available. 
 

For further information or clarification regarding the meeting contact the Democratic and Legal Services Officer 
at democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk Tel: 01993 226071 
 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic & Legal Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
Committee Members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic & Legal Services 
Officer (democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence.  
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role is to 
replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee have 
confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 a) To receive and consider the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments Minutes held on 13 
September 2021; 
 
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda (Questions on the progress on 
any item). 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth  
FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda.  
 

Cemeteries 
 
5. Burial Times  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 To consider the report of the Maintenance & Environmental Services Officer. 
 

6. Tower Hill Cemetery - DDI Audit Access Requirements  (Pages 11 - 12) 

 To consider the report of the Maintenance & Environmental Services Officer. 
 

Allotments 
 
7. Lakeside Allotments - Topographical Survey  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 To consider the report of the Project Officer. 
 

8. Witney Allotment Association - Request for Gates at Hailey Road Allotments  (Pages 19 - 24) 

 To consider the report of the Operations & Estates Advisor. 
 

Public Halls 
 
9. Public Halls & 1863 Café Bar Report  (Pages 25 - 26) 

 To consider the report of the Venue & Events Officer. 
 

Budget 
 
10. Budget  (Pages 27 - 48) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk. 
 

11. Schedule of Proposed Fees & Charges 2022/23  (Pages 49 - 52) 

 During Budget Setting Cycle the Council reviews its Fees and Charges for the various facilities and 
services it operates. 
 
Attached is the schedule of charges in respect of the assets and services which fall under the 
responsibility of this Committee.   
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve (or amend as necessary) the: 
 
i.             Burials Fees & Charges 
ii.            Public Halls Fees & Charges 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth  
FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public   

 To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution: 
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as 
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be 
excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 

13. 1863 Cafe - Business Plan  (Pages 53 - 60) 

 To consider the confidential report of the Venue & Events Officer. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 13 September 2021 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor M Jones (Chair) 

 
Councillors: V Gwatkin 

J Aitman 
L Ashbourne 
 

O Collins 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Simon Wright Democratic & Legal Services Officer 

 
Others: 0 members of the public. 

 
 

 
H463   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Ashby and L Duncan. 
 

H464   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

H465   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 July 2021 were received. 

 
The Town Clerk advised members that tenders were still awaited regarding the accessibility 
works at Tower Hill cemetery. It was further reported that a meeting had been held with Thames 
Valley Police regarding anti-social behaviour at Windrush cemetery and they would be 
undertaking more frequent patrols in the area. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee held on 12 July 2021 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

H466   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 13 September 2021 

 
2 

H467   COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Town Clerk providing an update on the committee 
work plan and seeking any projects to be put forward as part of the budget setting process. 

 
In response to a query it was clarified that applicants for allotments were not means tested and 
previously there had been rent reductions for users in receipt of benefits. 
 
Members indicated support for signage for the halls to be included in the budget setting and it 
was noted that Town Council events would also be advertised in the new reception area. 
Clarification was given that cinema equipment for the Corn Exchange and works to the chapel at 
Tower Hill were already included for consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee Work Plan be noted and that signage for the halls be put forward for 
consideration as part of the budget setting process.  
  
 

H468   BURWELL HALL - REPLACEMENT HEATING SYSTEM 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Project Officer regarding a replacement heating 
system at Burwell Hall. 

 
Members expressed their support for exploring a renewable/green energy solution. The financial 
implications were clarified and it was explained that the consultants had been recommended 
through Oxfordshire County Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To commission ESOx to carry out a feasibility study for Burwell Hall, for a new heating/hot 
water system that reduces its carbon footprint and use of fossil fuels, at a cost of £1,500. 
 
 

H469   LANGDALE HALL - REQUEST FOR OUTSIDE SEATING 
 
The Committee considered a request from the tenants of Langdale Hall to allow the positioning 
of tables and chairs outside of the building. Clarification was given on the proposed location of 
the tables and chairs. 

 
During discussion members considered access to the site and neighbouring properties, potential 
noise nuisance for nearby residents, licensing implications, health and safety, management of 
events if outside facilities were in place and support for the night-time economy. 
 
Members, whilst sympathetic to the aims of the applicants, considered that further information 
in respect of a health and safety audit and event management plans was required before a 
decision could be made. In addition it was felt that if satisfactory information was received any 
agreement should be on a trial basis so the impact could be fully assessed. 
 
It was proposed and agreed that the matter be delegated to the Town Clerk in conjunction with 
the Chair and Vice-Chair of the committee to make a decision subject to the information 
provided by the applicant. 

Page 6



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 13 September 2021 

 
3 

 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the applicant be requested to provide a detailed health and safety audit and event 
management plan for consideration; and 
 

2. That, the decision be delegated to the Town Clerk in conjunction with the Chair & Vice-
Chair of the Committee. 

 
H470   PUBLIC HALLS & 1863 CAFÉ BAR REPORT 

 
The Committee received the report of the Venue & Events Officer regarding usage and income 
from The Corn Exchange, Burwell Hall and 1863 Café bar. Members noted the increasing number 
of bookings as organisations returned to face to face events and the encouraging income levels 
from the café. 

 
In response to a question it was clarified that the Town Council did not approach organisations 
and all groups had equitable access to bookings. If there was an issue regarding regular clashes 
then discussions would be instigated by the Venue & Events Officer.  
 
The Deputy Town Clerk explained that an approach had been made for an event which was 
outside the allocated budget. The John Coghlan Quo had proposed using the Corn Exchange with 
the Town Council paying for the event and keeping the income from ticket sales. The Committee 
considered that it was not affordable at this time and the offer should be declined. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised members that the current pavement licence at the Corn 
Exchange would expire at the end of September and the renewal for a year would cost £100. 
Members supported making an application and that it should include longer hours than the 
current licence to allow greater flexibility in the future. It was noted that the hours would not 
necessarily be needed and decisions around longer opening hours of the venue was a separate 
decision. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the current usage and income from the Town Council venues be noted; 
 

2. That, the John Coghlan Quo event is not supported as it is outside the current allocated 
budget; and  
 

3. That, an application for a new Pavement Licence, with longer hours than currently, be 
made for the Corn Exchange. 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.00 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 8 November 2021 

Title:  Burial Times 

Contact Officer:  Maintenance & Environmen
[...]
 can take to limit or negate its liability. 

Leaving graves open over the weekend doesn't present a good service level and leave’s the 

council open to complaints. Additionally, this is not an efficient working practice and loses 

valuable working hours as the team are required to set up and down equipment an additional 

time. 

Low levels of light present a heightened health & safety risk. If an incident was to occur during 

this period then the council would be culpable. Additional it is just not the safety of the works 

team but members of the public due to the heightened risk of moving plant equipment in an 

open cemetery.  

Financial implications 

There are no financial implications from the recommendation below. 

Recommendations 

Member are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

 

1. The inclusion of the below burial times in the new cemetery Terms & Conditions 

November to March:  

11:00 – 14:00 

April to October: 

Monday – Thursday: 11:00 am – 15:00, Friday: 11:00 – 14:00 

 

 

 

Page 10



HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 8 November 2021 

Title:  Tower Hill Cemetery - DDI Audit Access Requirements 

Contact Officer:  Maintenance & Environmental Services Officer - Angus Whitburn 

 

Background 

On the 25th of January 2021, the council had an external access audit carried out at Tower Hill 

Cemetery. The purpose of this was to understand first to gain a better knowledge if an 

additional access point would improve the ease of access at Tower Hill Cemetery and secondly 

to find other area’s where the access could be improved.  

The new access path in the northwest section of tower hill has now been commissioned. On 

recommendation from the access audit, the path width has been increased to 1.2m to allow 

for easier access for wheelchair users.  

Current Situation 

Discussion were held with the auditor over vehicle access and parking. From the action, it was 

recommended the council ma
[...]
thout actioning certain points from the audit the council could be held liable in an accident 

as it had prior knowledge of certain insufficiencies.  

Financial implications 

Described here or as stated in the report above.  

The property maintenance budget from 2020-21 was rolled into the 2021 – 22 budget to help 

fund the improvements highlighted in the audit. 

Tower hill has a glass-fronted notice board of wear a suitably designed map could be placed. 

It would be recommended to have the map professional created of which there is no available 

budget.  

Recommendations 

Member are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

 

1. Council consider a budget for 2021-22 for a map designed for Tower Hill Cemetary. That 

can if needed be professionally developed. 

 

 

Page 12



HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 8 November 2021 

Title:  Lakeside Allotments - Topographical survey 

Contact Officer:  Project Officer - Nicky Cayley 

 

Background 

Lakeside allotments have flooded several times at periods of high rainfall, caused by Queen 

Emma’s Dyke running alongside.   

Following comments from the Allotment Association earlier in the year, the recommendation 

from the Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments Committee on 24 May was that Officers 

commission a topographical survey around the Lakeside allotments to determine the extent 

of a bund required to prevent flooding to the allotments. 

Current Situation 

Officers have received the topographical survey with a proposal and a quotation for work. 

This is attached for member’s information and consideration. 

The proposal is to drive sheet piles and trench sheets to form a barrier to the flood water and 

raise the bank levels by 450mm. This would be 40m on the south side of the site, 60m along 

Queen Emma’s Dyke and 100m on the north side. The location of the allotments is not ideal. 

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its 
[...]
y virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 8 November 2021 

Title:  Hailey Road Allotments Vehicular/Pedestrian Gates 

Contact Officer:  Operations & Estates Advisor - John Hickman 

 

Background 

The purpose of this report is to update councillors regarding the new allotment fencing and a 

renewed request for new vehicular and pedestrian access gates on the Hailey Road entrance. 

Current Situation 

New fences along the Eastern and Southern Boundaries of Hailey Road allotments have been 

installed and an email has been received on behalf of the Witney Allotment Association (WAA) 

to say how pleased they are with the outcome.  

There is, however, still an issue with individuals walking through the site and climbing over 

the gate from the Hailey Road entrance and WAA are requesting that two areas of the old 

fence are removed by the works team. The WAA would also like new 2m high gates fitted in 

replacement for the 5-bar pedestrian and vehicular gates currently fitted.  

The current wooden 5-bar gates are lockable, as was requested by the WAA at the time but 

there appears to be an issue with a minority of allotment holders leaving them open. It is then 

unclear to the public that access is not permitted, and school children use the route through 

the allotments as a shortcut to Woodgreen School. 

Previously requested, the resolution made by this committee in May 2021 was to concentrate 

on the fencing at the site before consideration was given to changing the gates which were 

fitted in 2019, at a shared cost to the Town Council and WAA.  

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make regarding its facilities and services it operates.  

Members should consider that disposal of sound wooden gates to be replaced with metal 

(would not necessarily solve the issue) would have an environmental impact by creating 

unnecessary waste. The manufacturing process for metal gates would increase the Council’s 

carbon footprint. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



Risk 

In decision making Councillors should consider any risks to the Council and any action it can 

take to limit or negate its liability.  

If fitted, 2m high steel gates would be over 300mm higher than the boundary fences either 

side. Members of the public would still be able to scale these gates by using the boundary 

wall to the neighbouring property and it may meet with objection from residents.  

There is a reputational risk, if agreed, as gates only 3 years old would be discarded – this could 

be mitigated if another suitable location could be sought. 

Financial implications 

 There will be an associated cost implication to replace the existing gates and would need 

to be taken from the allotment’s renewal fund. 

Recommendations 

Member are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

 

1. If replacing the gates as requested would be an appropriate response to the issues raised 

by the Witney Allotment Association; and/or 

2. That further dialogue takes place between the Town Council and Witney Allotment 

Association on the best way of securing the site. 

 

 

 

Page 20



Associated estimated cost of new 2m high gates to the allotments 

1 x Twin Mesh pedestrian gate 2m high 1.2m wide. 

1 x Digital gate lock + secure keep.  

1 x Twin Mesh single leaf gate L/H 2m high 3m wide. 

 

£1,124.23 + Delivery and Vat 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24



HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 8 November 2021 

Title:  Public Halls & 1863 Café Bar Report 

Contact Officer:  Venue & Events Officer - Tomas Smith 

 

Backg
[...]
bus Club, and they have had a successful first meeting since lockdown. Weekends 

have been busy with children’s parties, looking forward there are Christmas Parties lined up 

starting from the end of November. 

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

Financial implications 

Described here or as stated in the report above.  

 Ongoing operation of the café and importance of groups in both halls. 

Recommendations 

Member are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. Members are invited to note the Public Halls report. 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday 8 November 2021 

Title:  Budget: Financial Report: Revised Budget 2021/22 and 

Proposed Budget 2022/23 

Contact Officer:  Town Clerk & CEO – Sharon Groth 

 

Background 

Financial Regulation 3.2 requires each committee through the actions of the Policy, 

Governance & Finance Committee, to review its three-year forecast of revenue and capital 

receipts and payments.  Having regard to the forecast, it shall thereafter formulate and submit 

proposals for the following financial year to the Council not later than the end of November 

each year including any proposal for revising the forecast. 

The purpose of this report is to present to Members the revised budget for 2021/22 and the 

first draft revenue budget for 2022/23 – in the attached document.   

However, the Town Clerk would point out that, unfortunately, the RFO left the Council’s 

employment on 21 October, following a period of absence, and therefore she has had to 

resume the role of RFO and begin 
[...]
he Bar 1863, as well 

as the additional facilities being installed in the Corn Exchange such as the sound and lighting 

and the retractable seating.  Inevitably this is going to change the Council’s business model 

for running the Corn Exchange, widening its offer to certain clientele, as well as maybe limited 

Page 29



the opportunities of other current users.  The Town Clerk had asked the Venue & Events 

Officer for his input into the budget and forward plan – and at a later agenda item he has 

provided a business plan specifically for the Café/Bar 1863.  However more thought needs to 

be given to how the Council wishes to run the venues and what an events programme could 

look like – so that the Town Clerk can then budget accordingly. 

Revenue Budget Summary 

The Base Revenue Budget for this Committee is summarised on page one of the attached 

schedules.   

For reasons outlined in this report the budget papers attached are very limited until a clear 

direction can be given to calculate as accurate budget as possible. 

At this stage it is pointless summarising the end result due to the above as we are not 

comparing like for like, as well as several unknowns.  The reports give the detail and Members 

will be able to ask questions either ahead or at the meeting. 

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates.  

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

All the Council’s Committees receive financial reports in order to carry out its checks and 

balances. The Town Clerk has approached the budget with prudence so as accurate budget 

as possible can be set.  Obviously the impact of losing the RFO is being assessed and the Town 

Clerk is doing her best in order to present information to Committees at an early stage in the 

budget setting cycle – but hopes to be in a position to do a full presentation in early December 

to ensure all Members fully understand the financial position of the Council and its aspirations 

for the coming financial year, and the impact it has on the Council Tax Payers of Witney. 

The Council Officers continue to keep under review the guidance and regulations relating to 

COVID-19 in order to safeguard staff and the public from contracting the virus – this may 

result in additional unplanned expenditure.   

Financial implications 

This report forms part of the Council’s mechanisms for budgetary control, as it enables 

income and expenditure incurred to be reviewed and to be compared with the Council’s 

budgets. 

 

Page 30



Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and  

1. Consider the business plan for the Café/Bar 1863 provided at a later agenda item in 

order to give the Town Clerk a steer on how she should budget for this facility as well 

as the operation of the Corn Exchange with the additional facilities. 

 

2. Consider the revised base revenue budget for 2021/22 and the estimated base 

revenue budgets for 2022/23, as detailed in the draft estimates be approved – subject 

to any further adjustments necessary. 

 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL05/11/21

13:10

Page 1

Note: Witney Town Council - Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - DRAFT ~ REV 21/22 & EST 22/23

Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 7)

Last Year 2020-21 Current Year  2021-22 Next Year 2022-23

Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried 
Forward

Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments

LANGDALE HALL102

Total Income 21,530 15,801 21,777 021,500 30,429 20,907 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 6,894 1,181 4,905 011,255 22,168 4,055 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 1
[...]
  

The Main Hall - Weekend
Group 1 - Charity or local Organisation 67.50£        69.50£        

Group 2 - Non-Charitable Events 104.00£     107.00£     

Group 3 - Commercial and Sales 134.50£     138.50£     

The Meeting Room - Weekday
Group 1 - Charity or local Organisation 31.00£        32.00£        

Group 2 - Non-Charitable Events 41.50£        43.00£        

Group 3 - Commercial and Sales 52.00£        53.50£        

The Meeting Room - Weekend
Group 1 - Charity or local Organisation 41.50£        43.00£        

Group 2 - Non-Charitable Events 57.00£        59.00£        

Group 3 - Commercial and Sales 77.50£        80.00£        

Refundable Damage Deposit from £50 to £250

Wedding Charges -  Corn Exchange Only

The Gallery Room (Ceremony - 2 hours) 238.50£     245.50£     

The Main Hall (Ceremony - 2 hours) 326.00£     336.50£     

The Gallery Room (Exclusive Use of building - 2 hours) 409.00£     421.50£     

The Main Hall (Exclusive Use of building - 2 hours) 409.00£     421.50£     

All day (Exclusive Use of building) 1,015.00£  1,045.50£  

Equipment Hire (Per Session)

Projector & Screen 10.00£        10.50£        

Flipchart 5.00£          5.00£          

Moving/Extending Stage 30.00£        31.00£        

Kitchen Use 10.00£        10.50£        

Additional hire for running over session time (per hour) 25.00£        26.00£        

   (if over 2 hours a full 4 hour session charge will be applied)

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Burial Times
	6 Tower Hill Cemetery - DDI Audit Access Requirements
	7 Lakeside Allotments - Topographical Survey
	Enc. 1 for Lakeside Allotments - Topographical survey
	Enc. 2 for Lakeside Allotments - Topographical survey

	8 Witney Allotment Association - Request for Gates at Hailey Road Allotments
	Hailey Road Allotments gates - Potential costs
	Hailey Road Allotment Gates

	9 Public Halls & 1863 Café Bar Report
	10 Budget
	HALL CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS DRAFT BUDGET SUMMARY
	HALL CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS DRAFT BUDGET

	11 Schedule of Proposed Fees & Charges 2022/23
	Schedule of Public Hall Fees - Draft 2022-23

	13 1863 Cafe - Business Plan
	Sample 1863 Rota




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 8 November 2021 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor M Jones (Chair) 
 

Councillors: V Gwatkin 
J Aitman 
T Ashby 
 

L Duncan 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Simon Wright Democratic & Legal Services Officer 

 
Others: 1 member of the public. 

Councillor Harry Eaglestone 
 

H556   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Ashbourne & O Collins 
 

H557   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers. 
 

H558   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 13 September 2021 were received. 

 
There were no matters arising. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair 
 

H559   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee adjourned for this item. 

 
Mr Barry Jessel representing Witney Allotment Association addressed the committee in respect 
of Agenda Item No. 8 – Request for Gates at Hailey Road Allotments. 
 

The Committee reconvened following public participation 
 
At the request of the Chair the committee agreed to consider Agenda Items 7 & 8 before Agenda 
Item No. 5 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 8 November 2021 

 
2 

H560   LAKESIDE ALLOTMENTS - TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Project Officer regarding the results of a 
topographical survey around the Lakeside allotments to determine the extent of a bund required 
to prevent flooding to the allotments. 

 
The committee noted the potential costs outlined in the confidential appendix to the report and 
that this was prohibitive. Discussion ensued regarding the site location, possible remedial works 
and the potential impact of development near the allotments. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, Officers be requested to look at options for remedial works that may be possible to 
alleviate flooding issues. 
 

H561   WITNEY ALLOTMENT ASSOCIATION - REQUEST FOR GATES AT HAILEY ROAD ALLOTMENTS 
 
The report of Operations & Estates Advisor regarding vehicular and pedestrian access at Hailey 
Road allotments was received. 

 
The committee considered options for replacement gates, site security, the layout of the site 
and land ownership issues. It was noted that there had been incidents of trespass on the site and 
that reporting to Thames Valley Police on 101 was appropriate as it informed policing priorities. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding management of the allotment sites and it was suggested and 
agreed that six monthly inspections be undertaken by the council as landowner. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, discussion of options for improving security of the site be undertaken between 
officers and Witney Allotment Association; and 

2. That, regular six-month inspections of the allotment sites be instigated. 
 
Councillor Eaglestone left the meeting at this juncture. 
 

H562   BURIAL TIMES 
 
The report of the Maintenance & Environmental Services Officer was received outlining 
proposed new burial times during the winter months and health and safety. The Deputy Town 
Clerk clarified that the proposed timings and amendments to those stated in the report. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the inclusion of the below burial times in the new cemetery Terms & Conditions be 
approved: 
 

November to March: 
11:00-14:00 
 
April to October: 
Tower Hill: Monday – Thursday 10:00-15:00, Friday 10:00-14:00 
Windrush: Monday – Thursday 11:00-15:00, Friday 11:00-14:00 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 8 November 2021 

 
3 

 
H563   TOWER HILL CEMETERY - DDI AUDIT ACCESS REQUIREMENTS 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Maintenance & Environmental Services Officer 
regarding progress with the DDI Audit Access at Tower Hill Cemetery. 

 
The development of a site plan to be provided on site and for inclusion in the new cemeteries 
brochure was supported. It was further noted that works to make the parking area more usable 
had been undertaken. 
 
In respect of a budget bid, it was suggested that the Town Clerk in conjunction with other 
officers look at this as part of the process. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted; and  
2. That, the Town Clerk in conjunction with other officers considers the budget implications 

as part of the budget setting. 
 

H564   PUBLIC HALLS & 1863 CAFÉ BAR REPORT 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Venue & Events Officer providing an update on 
activities and bookings at Council owned venues. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

H565   BUDGET 
 
The Town Clerk advised that it had not been possible to finalise the budget papers as the 
recharges had yet to be included. In addition consideration of options for the Café bar at the 
Corn Exchange would also need consideration to inform the budget. 

 
The Committee considered the draft figures and noted the present position. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. That, the report be noted; and 
2. That, the revised base revenue budget for 2021/22 and estimated base revenue budgets 
for 2022/23 be approved. 
 

H566   SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED FEES & CHARGES 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered a schedule of proposed fees & charges for 2022/23. 

 
It was advised that the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee had agreed 
that the fees and charges of the Town Council for 2022/23 should rise in line with inflation which 
equated, when rounded down, to a 3% rise. 
 
 
 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 8 November 2021 

 
4 

Resolved: 
 
That, the following Fees & Charges be approved: 
 

i. Burials Fees & Charges 
ii. Public Halls Fees & Charges 
 

H567   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
Resolved: 

 
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and 
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, 
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 
 

H568   1863 CAFE - BUSINESS PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the confidential report of the Venue & Events Officer outlining 
options for the development of the 1863 Café bar at the Corn Exchange. 

 
Members discussed the role of the café bar, likely demand once the Corn Exchange 
refurbishment was finished, competition issues and the financial and staffing implications. 
 
After discussion it was agreed that the Corn Exchange Working Party would be the best forum 
for considering the options. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the matter be referred to the Corn Exchange Working Party for consideration. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 6.55 pm 

 
Chair 


